

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4347-4375/2014

STATE OF U.P & ORS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SHIV KUMAR PATHAK & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for impleadment, exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional documents, directions, intervention, impleadment as party respondent, modification, clarification, permission to appear and argue in person and office report) (For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 62/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1672/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1674/2014

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4376/2014

(With appln.(s) for impleadment/intervention and Interim Relief and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 10408/2014

(With appln.(s) for impleadment as petitioner and directions and intervention and impleadment as petitioner and impleadment and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11671/2014

(With appln.(s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and de-tagging and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11673/2014

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 135/2015

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and directions and impleadment and directions and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 167/2015

(With appln.(s) for directions and directions and impleadment and impleadment and directions and impleadment and impleadment and impleadment and directions and impleadment and directions and impleadment and impleadment and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing O.T. for permission to appear and argue in

Signature Not Verified

person and impleadment for impleadment and impleadment and

Digitally signed by

GULSHAN KUMAR

ARORA

Date: 2016.02.26

de-tagging and impleadment and impleadment for intervention and

17:40:11 IST

Reason:

impleadment and impleadment and impleadment and impleadment and intervention and directions and Office Report)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 199/2015 In C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14386/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to

submit additional document(s) and Interim Relief and Office Report)  
CONMT.PET.(C) No. 399/2015 In C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 89/2015  
(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record  
and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing O.T. and  
Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36262-36263/2015  
(With appln.(s) for impleadment and intervention and intervention  
and c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 21726/2015  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 21689/2015  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 75/2016  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 3304/2016  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 100/2016  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 3498/2016  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 104/2016  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 107/2016  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Interim Relief  
and Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 109/2016  
(With Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 112/2016  
(With Office Report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 2397-2398/2016  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 99/2016  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 3574/2016  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)  
W.P.(C) No. 102/2016  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36020/2015  
(With Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36009/2015  
(With appln.(s) for impleadment and impleadment and Interim Relief  
and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36031/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36007/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 32599/2015  
(With appln.(s) for intervention and intervention and intervention  
and intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to  
submit additional document(s) and intervention and Interim Relief  
and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36032/2015  
(With appln.(s) for impleadment and Interim Relief and Office  
Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36016/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to  
submit additional document(s) and Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36012/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36015/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 33328-33339/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to

submit additional document(s) and Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36003/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned  
judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36006/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 35999/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36025/2015  
(With Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 33235/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36028/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36014/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36024/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36021/2015  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36019/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 34093/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 4515/2016  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 1621/2016  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)  
SLP(C) No. 36033/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to  
submit additional document(s) and impleadment and Interim Relief  
and Office Report)

Date : 24/02/2016 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

4

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR  
Dr. Bheem Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Kamal Pundir, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. S. Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Siddartya Dave, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. singh, Adv.  
Mr. Tom Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Sajith. P, AOR

Mr. Shubha Tyagi, Adv.  
Ms. Vandana Sharma, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.S. Datta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anwesh Saha, Adv.  
Mr. A. Kalam, Adv.  
Mr. Rajendra Pal, Adv.  
Mr. T.D. Bhaskar, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ajeet Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Debal Kumar Banerjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M.L. Verma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR  
Mr. Suryodaya Prakash Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.  
Mr. Shailendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Mishra, AOR

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. S. Janani, AOR

5

Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR  
Mr. Nivedita Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohtagi, AOR

Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, Adv.  
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR

Dr. B.K. Jauhari, Adv.  
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Anand, AOR

Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.  
Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Apurva Upmanyu, Adv.

Mr. K.T.S. Tulsi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Verma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Raghvendra Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Hemal Kiritkumar Sheth, AOR  
Mr. Jugal Kishor Gupta, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, AOR

Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. Tom Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Robin Khokhar, Adv.  
Mr. Jugal Kishor Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. T.N. Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Mahalakshmi pavani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Ms. Shiva Vijayakumar, Adv.

6

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. M. Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR

Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Som Raj choudhury, Adv.  
Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shivpati B. Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Dr. B.K. Jauhari, Adv.  
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj K. Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra K. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR  
Mr. Pulkit Tare, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. P. Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Slman Khursheed, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. R. Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Kanishka Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Mythili Vijaykumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Aditya N., Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Seema, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

7

Mr. V.S. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. S. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. D.P. singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, AOR

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manish Khandelwar, Adv.  
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, AOR

Mr. Wills Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. K.N. Rai, AOR

Mr. Ajayinder Sangwan, Adv.  
Mr. Tarunesh kumar, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kundan Kumar Lal, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG,  
Mr. Saral Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. B.K. Jauhari, Adv.  
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Satpal Singh, AOR  
Mr. D.K. Chaubey, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anup Jain, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Baid, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Banshali, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. J.P. Sherwat, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. B.P. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Minocha, AOR

Mr. R.P. Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

8

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR  
Ms. Meetu Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. K.K. Shrivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, AOR

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, AOR

Mr. Anuj Bhandari, AOR

Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Dilip Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Anu Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. B.P. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Amit Upreti, Adv.  
Mr. Satya Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Pandey, AOR

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Sudha Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Ms. Jyotika Kalra, AOR

Mr. Brajender Chahar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vikash singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jetendra Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Kalpana Sabharwal, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vijendra Kumar Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Roopanwal, Adv.  
Mr. S. Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. Rajendra Choudhari, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Dwarka Sawale, Adv.

9

Mr. Pramod K. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Dr. Bheem Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. JRD Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Suchitra Singh, Adv.

Respondent-in-person

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.  
Mr. Suryodaya Prakash Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Gyan Prakash Srivastava, AOR

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR

Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. A. Sharan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. M.P. Jha, AOR

Mr. Rohit Singh, AOR

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Harin P. Raval, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anoop G. Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rajendra Choudhari, Adv.

10

Mr. Jayant Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Nipun Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. P Venkat, Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Ranjeet Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Anupam Mishra, AOR

Mr. Brijesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vir P. Pal Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. P. N. Ramalingam, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Yasir Arafat, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

Mr. D.P. Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Jain, Adv.  
Mr. R.P. Kaushal, Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Garg, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Surya Nath Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

11

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR



Mr. Dinesh Kumar Tiwary, Adv.  
Ms. Jaya Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kuamr, Adv.  
Mr. V.S. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. B.P. Singh Dharkray, Adv.  
Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Baboo, Adv.  
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr. Kundan Kumar Lal, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Vijay Kumar Pandita, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Prasang Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sibbar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Tahir Ashraf, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. A. Qadir, Adv.  
Mr. Rajednra, Adv.  
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR  
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Shsueel Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR

Dr. B.K. Jahuari, Adv.  
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Anand, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Anand, AOR  
12

Mr. Arjun Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Anil Kr. Jhan, AOR

Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Agam Kaur, Adv.  
Ms. Ritika Sethi, Adv.

Ms. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, AOR

Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

Ms. Talha Rahman, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Mridula Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Devvrat, Adv.  
Mr. Durga Prasad Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Jugal Kishor Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. divyanshu Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Sujeet Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Garima Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Akhilesh Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Dutta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Adv.  
Mr. Ali Mustahq Nawazish, Adv.

Mr. Divesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. D.P. Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. B.P. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhim Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anita Bafna, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajmangal Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.

13

Mr. Partha Sil, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Sarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Tavish B. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mehul M. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. R.P. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Fuzail A., Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. J.N. Dubey, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi P., Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. sunny Chowdhary, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Kishor Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are inclined to continue the order of stay as far as the continuance of the Shiksha Mitras are concerned. The stay order shall remain operative until further orders.

Registry is directed to register all the interlocutory applications filed in the appeals, special leave petitions or writ petitions. In these interlocutory applications, the grievance which has been canvassed is issue that though they stand on the similar footing with the applicants which have been granted the benefit by the previous order dated 07.12.2015, the State has not

14

considered their cases.

Let copies of the interlocutory applications be served on Mr. Gaurav Bhatia within a week hence. It is directed that the State shall consider the applicants in the said interlocutory applications or the names that find place in the said interlocutory applications on the parameters which were fixed on the last occasion. The said exercise shall be completed within ten weeks hence.

At this juncture, it is submitted by Mrs. K. Sharda Devi, learned counsel, that she has not filed any IA but she represents some of the respondents in Civil Appeal Nos.4347-4375 of 2014. The learned counsel is granted leave to serve a list of the names on Mr. Gaurav Bhatia within a week hence and the State shall do the needful within the period as stipulated hereinabove.

We will be failing in our duty, if we do not note the grievance made by various parties who have filed different interlocutory applications, special leave petitions and writ petitions before this Court. Additionally, there is a grievance that parties who are respondents in the civil appeals or the special leave petitions have not been considered for some technical reason or the other. Regard being had to the same, we permit the learned counsel appearing for the applicants in the interlocutory applications petitioners/respondents in the writ petitions, special leave petitions or civil appeals to give their respective lists to Mr. Gaurav Bhatia within a week hence. The interlocutory applications, writ petitions, special leave petitions or civil appeals which have been filed till today and have been directed to be registered shall only be considered by the State and the names of the respondents in the special leave petitions or the civil appeals shall be considered for the present.

The competent authority of the State Government shall consider their cases individually on the parameters of the last order and submit a report. The report shall indicate the marks obtained by

15

each of the candidates and also shall indicate how many persons would be eligible to be appointed on ad hoc basis.

We have been apprised by Mr. Sharan learned senior counsel, Mr. Vivek Singh, Mr. Amit Pawan, Mr. Ajay Shrivastava and some other learned counsel that though some of the applicants have been appointed, they are not being paid salary. Mr. Bhatia shall look into the same and apprise this Court on the next date of hearing.

We may make it clear that the cases relating to Shiksha Mitras be listed on 11th July 2016 and any interlocutory application connected with Shiksha Mitras be also listed along with the cases of Shiksha Mitras on that day.

All other cases be listed on 09.05.2016.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master